placed an aggregate of 44,010,000 Top-Up Placing Shares to the Placees, all of whom are Independent
Third Parties, and the Vendor had successfully subscribed for an aggregate of 44,010,000 Subscription
Shares.

Upon completion of the Top-Up Placing, none of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder
(as defined under the GEM Listing Rules), who is entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of,
10% or more of the voting power at any general meeting of the Company.

- 2 -

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The number of Top-Up Placing Shares, which is the same the number of Subscription Shares, of
44,010,000 Shares represents: (i) about 9.2% of the issued share capital of the Company of
480,000,000 Shares prior to the Subscription; and (ii) about 8.4% of the issued share capital of the
Company of 524,010,000 Shares as enlarged by the Subscription.

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Top-Up Placing and
Subscription are set out as below:

Before After completion After completion
completion of the of the Top-Up of the Top-Up
Top-Up Placing Placing but before Placing and

and Subscription the Subscription the Subscription
Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Shares % Shares %

CLIH 1, 3 188,436,011 39.3% 188,436,011 39.3% 188,436,011 36.0%
Aplus 2, 3 191,688,000 39.9% 147,678,000 30.7% 191,688,000 36.6%

Sub-total 380,124,011 79.2% 336,114,011 70.0% 380,124,011 72.6%

Public:

– Placees for the Top-Up
Placing Shares – – 44,010,000 9.2% 44,010,000 8.4%

– Others 99,875,989 20.8% 99,875,989 20.8% 99,875,989 19.0%

Total 480,000,000 100.0% 480,000,000 100.0% 524,010,000 100.0%

Notes:

1. CLIH is owned as to approximately 62.6% indirectly by Mr. Fung, Mr. Lo and Mr. Yap. The remaining interest

of approximately 37.4% is owned by 38 shareholders, principally the existing management and staff of CLIH,

who are not connected with Mr. Fung, Mr. Lo and Mr. Yap as defined under the GEM Listing Rules.

2. Aplus is owned as to 16.0% by Mr. Yap and as to 84.0% indirectly by Mr. Fung and Mr. Lo via Win Plus Group

Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Gumpton Investments Limited (“Gumpton”). Gumpton is an investment

holding company and is beneficially held by the family trusts of Mr. Fung and Mr. Lo on an equal (50:50) basis.